
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
5 DECEMBER 2011 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset 
Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
23 November 2011 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-15 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Wednesday 30 
November 2011. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 7 December 
2011.  Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 12 December 2011 at 3.00pm. 
Decisions not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 12 December 2011. 


[...]
IC GRANT FUNDING - UPDATED OPERATIONAL PLAN  276 - 294 

13. SHEPHERDS BUSH COMMON IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  295 - 299 

14. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13  300 - 311 

15. BOROUGH INVESTMENT PLAN  312 - 423 

16. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

424 - 430 

17. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  431 - 444 

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

19. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 
NOVEMBER 2011 (E)  

 

20. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF LIBRARIES STRATEGY : 
BARONS COURT COMMUNITY LIBRARY/AVONMORE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

21. CORPORATE NETWORK STRATEGY: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)   

22. SHEPHERDS BUSH COMMON IMPROVEMENT PROJECT : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

23. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 



24. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE 
LEADER, AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 7 November 2011 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Mark L
[...]
cal Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

111. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 
2011 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 October 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

112. USE OF  HFBP PROFIT SHARE TO FUND E-SERVICES IN 2011/12 : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

113. PLANNED PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND BREAKDOWN REPAIRS 
OF MECHANICAL PLANT IN SPECIALIST NON-HOUSING PROPERTIES.  
WORKS: PLANNED PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE FOR MECHANICAL 
SYSTEMS (INCLUDING AIR CONDITIONING) 2011 - 2015 : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options cons
[...]

 
No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of 
holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. IT strategy - getting the basics right IT 
infrastructure renewal 
 

Jackie Hudson 
ext 2946 

FCS 
SmartSpace 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

NAME: Jackie Hudson 
EXT. 2946 

 
 

Page 33



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

5 DECEMBER 2011 
 
 

 
LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROPOSED IMPLEMENTATION OF SECTION 
153 OF THE EQUALITY ACT 2010 
 

 
As per Schedule 19 (Consolidated) of the 
Equality Act 2010, Hammersmith and Fulham 
Council (‘the Council’) is required to publish 
information about its policies and practices in 
respect of their effects on people with protected 
characteristics, and to publish one or more 
specific and measurable equality objective(s).  
 
The first requirement must be published by 31 
January 2012, and the second must be 
published by 6 April 2012 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
EDFCG 
EDCS 
EDASC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.  That agreement to continue with 

established business practices as set out 
in the report is the Council’s response 
and commitment to the first requirement 
of S153. 

 
2.  That setting the objectives outlined in the   

table at 2.3 of the report be agreed as the 
Council’s response and commitment to 
the second requirement of S153. 

 
3.   That the reporting of progress on the  
      second recommendation is carried out  
      via a report to the Cabinet Member for  
      Community Care at a public meeting. 
 
 

 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
YES  

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 34



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. Section 153 of the Equality Act 2010 has been reviewed twice by the 

coalition government and has been reduced from four parts to 
compliance, to two, as outlined here in this report. The Regulations 
were laid before Parliament on 27 June 2011 and were debated in the 
Commo
[...]
ve successfully bid for £1,000,000 
GLA European Social Fund (ESF) finance to 
deliver services which help unemployed 
residents secure employment.  
 
The ESF funding must be matched equally with  
£1,000,000 of funding  from LBHF.  
 
This report seeks approval for £1,000,000  of 
Council expenditure over two years as match 
funding from 1st  April 2012 – 31st March 2014.  
£860,000 of this sum sits in the corporate Third 
Sector Investment Fund and is already allocated 
for employability support services until 30th 
September 2012, and the remaining £140,000 is 
Westfield S106 employment support funding.  
 

Wards 
All: 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
EDHR 
EDFCG 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.   To: 
 
(i) enter into a tri-partite agreement 

with London Councils and Greater 
London Enterprise (GLE) as set out 
in paragraph 1.4 of the report. 

 
(ii) accept ESF funding of £1,000,000 

under the terms of the tri-partite 
agreement as set out in the report. 

 
(iii) contribute £1,000,000 match funding 

to the ESF funding held by GLE in 
accordance with the terms of the tri-
partite agreement as set out in the 
report. 

 
 
 

 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN RISK 
ASSESSED? 
 N/A 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
 YES 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 42



 

 
2.  That  approval be given to commission 
services to support unemployed residents 
to secure employment at a total cost of 
£2,000,000 (using the funding and match 
funding) from 1st April 2012  – 31st March 
2014. 

Page 43



 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. A key ambition for the Council is the renewal and regeneration of 

deprived areas (Community Strategy 2007-14). Developing an 
effective response to high unemployment and economic inactivity in 
these areas is critical to achieving this aspiration. 

 
1.2. This report advises Cabinet that European Social Fund finance has 

been secured  to double the Council’s current employability support 
services budget. This means that if the Cabinet agrees to conti
[...]
 development of 

the site was approved in October;  
• The developer, Building Better Health 

(White City) Ltd (BBH) has agreed heads of 
terms with Notting Hill Housing Association 
in relation to the residential elements of the 
scheme;  
• Interior layouts have been agreed;  
• BBH  has appointed a funder; and  
• The PCT was due to submit the Full 

Business Case (FBC) to NHS London in 
early November. 

 
This decision is presented to Cabinet to enable 
the DH and Treasury to give final approval for 
the PFI Credits, and to enable financial close to 

Ward: 
Wormholt 
and White 
City 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 91



 
 

be reached in January or February 2012.  That 
is the point at which all parties legally commit to 
the scheme.  This FBC was submitted to the DH 
on 11 November, on the basis that it was still 
subject to Cabinet approval. 
 
It is intended that construction will begin quickly 
after financial close, finishing in early 2014.    
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
AD Resources, CSD   
EDFCG 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.     That  approval be given to the Full  
        Business Case at Appendix 1, including   
        the affordability statement set out in  
        paragraph 3.1 of this report.  

 
2.     That authority be delegated to the  
        Cabinet Member for Community Care, in  
        conjunction with the Tri-Borough  
        Executive Director of Adult Social Care,  
        to take all actions to reach financial  
        close, including (but not limited to):  
 
• Entering into the underlease to be 

granted by the PCT, at the value in the 
affordability statement, adjusted by any 
factors that may impact as at financial 
close, provided the lease remains 
affordable to the Council and still 
represents value for money. 

 
• Entering into an overage deed (together 

with ancillary documents relating to the 
land exchange) and agreeing the level of 
payment, if any. 

 
• Entering into an extension of an option 

ag
[...]
or 
its principal services and the other half a 
combined Self Service library and CAB waiting 
area, managed by CAB volunteers), the duration, 
rent and other terms of such lease to be as the 
Assistant Director Building Property 
Management and the Assistant Director (Legal 
and Democratic Services) consider appropriate. 

 
 
 2. To note the financial risks if there continue to be 

costs associated with the lower ground floor, and 
issues related to the covenant, as outlined in the 
exempt report. 

 
 
 
 
 

3. That approval be given for an order to be placed 
under the Measured Term Contract for Non-
Housing Projects 2011/2015. This procurement 
route is based on a framework agreement with 
three contractors.  

 

 

 
 

HAS AN EIA 
BEEN 
COMPLETED? 

HAS THE 
REPORT  
CONTENT 
BEEN RISK 
ASSESSED? 
YES  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 268



 

V3 

 
 
  

4. That the contract be awarded to Mulalley & 
Company Limited, at an estimated works cost of  
£308,000 (including a contingency of £40,000) to 
which fees of £47,000 will be added, making a 
total cost of £355,000. The funding for this 
project will be met from the Corporate Planned 
Maintenance Programme 2011/2012 as approved 
by Cabinet on 7 February 2011 and the agreed 
protocol for variation as delegated to the 
Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 
Governance and the Assistant Director Building 
and Property Management.  

 
 
 
 
 5. That the site be closed in January 2012 for a 

period of up to ten weeks (although this will be 
kept to a minimum), to allow  refurbishment 
works to take place, with authority delegated to 
the Cabinet Member for Residents Services, in 
consultation with the Executive Director of 
Environment, Leisure and Residents Services, to 
vary those dates should occasion require. 

 
   6.To continue to draw down from corporate  

contingencies the sum of £13k  per month 
should the site remain open beyond January 
2012.  

 

 

 
 

Page 269



 

V3 

 
 
 
1. BACKGROUN
[...]
or  
     individual projects. 
 
2.  To note and approve the level of resource 
     forecast ( See Table 1 ) and to approve a  
     contribution of £8.820 million from the  
     decent neighbourhoods pot to support  
     the Housing Capital programme in  
     addition to the normal resources. 
 
3.: That authority be delegated to the  
     Cabinet Member for Housing, in  
     conjunction with the Executive Director  
     of Housing and Regeneration, to approve    
     future amendments to the programme for  
     operational reasons and where such  
     amendments can be contained within the  
     overall approved budget and available  
     resources. 
 
4.   That  authority be delegated to the  
      Cabinet Member for Housing, in  
      conjunction with the Executive Director  
      of Housing and Regeneration, to approve  
      contracts for individual projects where  
      such expenditure can be contained within  
      the overall approved budget and  
      available resources 

 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
 YES 
 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 14

Page 300



  
1.  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The proposed 2012/13 housing capital programme seeks to meet the ongoing 

investment needs of the Council’s owned and managed housing stock which 
comprises of nearly 13,000 rented homes and nearly 4,400 leasehold homes. 
The programme seeks to build on the achievements of the decent homes 
programme, maintaining the standard whilst addressing the residual backlog 
of works that were not covered by that programme. It does not cover the wider 
estate improvements that are covered by the Housing Estate Investment Plan 
and the Regeneration programme or new development.  

 
1.1 Details of the proposed projects are given below. The projects and works 

identified have been the subject of a rigorous prioritisation exercise and 
represent broadly the minimum level of investment required to fulfil statutory 
obligations, to prote
[...]
ons Court Community Library/ Avonmore Neighbourhood Centre
	12 GLA Olympic Grant Funding - updated operational plan
	Item 10a - GLA Olympic Grant Funding - Appendix A
	Item 10b - Cabinet Briefing - GLA Olympic Grant Funding - Appendix 8
	Item 10c - GLA Olympic Grant Funding - Appendix 8.2
	Item 10d - GLA Olympic Grant Funding - Appendix 8.3

	13 Shepherds Bush Common Improvement Project
	14 Housing Capital Programme 2012/13
	Item 12a - Appendix 1_Housing Capital Programme 2012-17_Summary
	Item 12b - Appendix 2_Housing Capital Programme 2012-17_New starts detail

	15 Borough Investment Plan
	Item 13a - BHF BIP (CABINET FINAL)
	Item 13b - BHF BIP Annexes (CABINET FINAL)

	16 Summary of Open Decisions taken by the Leader and Cabinet Members, and Reported to Cabinet for Information
	17 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 5 December 2011 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
 

 
116. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2011  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th November 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

117. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Loveday. 
 

118. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

119. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, HOUSING REVENUE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12 - MONTH 6 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the changes to the capital programme as set out in Appendix 1. 
2. To approve the changes to the General Fund revenue budget as set out in 

Appendix 2. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

120. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 
2011/12  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council’s debt, borrowing and investment activity up to the 30 
September 2011 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

121. CORPORATE NETWORK STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposal to renew network services at a maximum total cost of 
£166,121 with on-going annual charges of between £8,000 and £32,146, the 
overall cost depending on the Corporate Asset Strategy, to be funded from the 
IT infrastructure projects revenue budget be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

122. PROPOSED IMPLEMENTATION OF S153 EQUALITY ACT 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That agreement to continue with established business practices as set out in 
the report is the Council’s response and commitment to the first requirement of 
S153. 
 
2.  That setting the objectives outlined in the table at 2.3 of the report be agreed 
as the Council’s response and commitment to the second requirement of S153. 
 
3.   That the reporting of progress on the second recommendation is carried out 
via a report to the Cabinet Member for Community Care at a public meeting. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

123. EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND - SUPPORTING RESIDENTS TO SECURE 
EMPLOYMENT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.   That approval be granted to: 
 
(i) enter into a tri-partite agreement with London Councils and Greater 

London Enterprise (GLE) as set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report. 
 
(ii) accept ESF funding of £1,000,000 under the terms of the tri-partite 

agreement as set out in the report. 
 
(iii) contribute £1,000,000 match funding to the ESF funding held by GLE 

in accordance with the terms of the tri-partite agreement as set out in 
the report. 

 
2.  That approval be given to commission services to support unemployed 
residents to secure employment at a total cost of £2,000,000 (using the 
funding and match funding) from 1st April 2012  – 31st March 2014. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

124. TRI-BOROUGH MANDATES  
 

It was noted by way of correction that contrary to indications on the agenda, no 
Equalities Impact Assessment had yet been completed because it was not 
considered necessary at this stage for the reasons set out in paragraph 7.2 of 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That each of the mandates be approved as a basis for moving forward and 
agree to refer them to relevant Select Committees for refinement and 
improvement. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

125. WHITE CITY COLLABORATIVE CARE CENTRE - APPROVAL OF FULL 
BUSINESS CASE AND AUTHORITY TO REACH FINANCIAL CLOSE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.     That approval be given to the Full Business Case at Appendix 1, including 
the affordability statement set out in paragraph 3.1 of this report.  
 
2.     That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Community Care, 
in conjunction with the Tri-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care, to 
take all actions to reach financial close, including (but not limited to):  
 
• Entering into the underlease to be granted by the PCT, at the value in 
the affordability statement, adjusted by any factors that may impact as at 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

financial close, provided the lease remains affordable to the Council and 
still represents value for money. 

 
• Entering into an overage deed (together with ancillary documents 
relating to the land exchange) and agreeing the level of payment, if any. 

 
• Entering into an extension of an option agreement for the release of the 
restrictive covenants with the Church Commissioners, and any 
document(s) formalising that express release. 

 
3.     That the Community Services Department be permitted to carry forward 
£269k of its 2011/12 revenue underspend to meet the capital equipping costs of 
the scheme be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

126. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF LIBRARIES STRATEGY : BARONS 
COURT COMMUNITY LIBRARY/ AVONMORE NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE 

  
It was noted that the opening hours of Barons Court Library were 10am to 5pm 
rather than 9am to 5pm as had been stated in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in order to deliver the MTFS savings for 2011/12 and develop the More 
Than a Library concept via a community run service, the following actions be 
approved: 
 
1. To work with Hammersmith and Fulham Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) to 

deliver a community library (the upper ground floor of Barons Court Library 
is leased to CAB to use half the space for its principal services and the 
other half a combined Self Service library and CAB waiting area, managed 
by CAB volunteers), the duration, rent and other terms of such lease to be 
as the Assistant Director Building Property Management and the Assistant 
Director (Legal and Democratic Services) consider appropriate. 

 
2. To note the financial risks if there continue to be costs associated with the 

lower ground floor, and issues related to the covenant, as outlined in the 
exempt report. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. That approval be given for an order to be placed under the Measured 
Term Contract for Non-Housing Projects 2011/2015. This procurement 
route is based on a framework agreement with three contractors.  

 
4. That the contract be awarded to Mulalley & Company Limited, at an 

estimated works cost of  £308,000 (including a contingency of £40,000) to 
which fees of £47,000 will be added, making a total cost of £355,000. The 
funding for this project will be met from the Corporate Planned 
Maintenance Programme 2011/2012 as approved by Cabinet on 7 
February 2011 and the agreed protocol for variation as delegated to the 
Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance and the 
Assistant Director Building and Property Management.  

 
5. That the site be closed in January 2012 for a period of up to ten weeks 

(although this will be kept to a minimum), to allow  refurbishment works to 
take place, with authority delegated to the Cabinet Member for Residents 
Services, in consultation with the Executive Director of Environment, 
Leisure and Residents Services, to vary those dates should occasion 
require. 

 
6. To continue to draw down from corporate  contingencies the sum of £13k  

per month should the site remain open beyond January 2012.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

127. GLA OLYMPIC GRANT FUNDING - UPDATED OPERATIONAL PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the expenditure outlined in the updated operational plan at a total cost of 
£100,000 (provided by GLA grant) as set out in appendix A of the report be 
approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

128. SHEPHERDS BUSH COMMON IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

129. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That the projects and schemes identified in this report that form the  2012/13   
Housing Capital Programme to the value of £35.733 million be approved, 
subject to appropriate consultation, equalities assessment and contract 
approval for individual projects. 
 
2.  To note and approve the level of resource forecast (see Table 1 in the 
report) and to approve a contribution of £8.820 million from the decent 
neighbourhoods pot to support the Housing Capital programme in addition to 
the normal resources. 
 
3.: That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing, in 
conjunction with the Executive Director of Housing and Regeneration, to 
approve future amendments to the programme for operational reasons and 
where such amendments can be contained within the overall approved budget 
and available resources. 
 
4.   That  authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing, in 
conjunction with the Executive Director of Housing and Regeneration, to 
approve contracts for individual projects where such expenditure can be 
contained within the overall approved budget and available resources. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

130. BOROUGH INVESTMENT PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That the Borough Investment Plan be approved and submitted to the 
GLA/HCA Housing Investment Group and HCA London Housing Board, chaired 
by the Mayor of London  
 
2.  That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing, in 
conjunction with the Executive Director of Housing and Regeneration, to make 
any changes necessary following submission to the GLA/HCA.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

131. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

132. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

133. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 

134. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 
2011 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 November 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

135. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF LIBRARIES STRATEGY : BARONS 
COURT COMMUNITY LIBRARY/AVONMORE NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

136. CORPORATE NETWORK STRATEGY: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

137. SHEPHERDS BUSH COMMON IMPROVEMENT PROJECT : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation of the exempt report be approved.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

138. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

139. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.03 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 


